
OGDEN/ LAYTON AREA TRANSCOM 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (TAC) 

 

May, 2016 

10:00 am – 11:30 am, Clearfield City Hall 

MEETING MINUTES 
 

 

  

AGENDA 

ITEM 
DISCUSSION ACTION 

1. Meeting 

Summary 

Mike Child (Vice Chair) conducted the meeting.  Minutes of the March 23, 2016 meeting 

were approved. 

Approved 

 

2. TIP  

Business 

Ben Wuthrich of WFRC distributed and explained a spreadsheet of the Surface 

Transportation Program, Congestion Mitigation Air Quality Program, and Transportation 

Alternatives Program.  The Regional Council will take action at their meeting tomorrow 

(May 26, 2016) on these programs, which include the new projects recommended by the 

TAC in March.    Ben described how these programs are part of the larger Transportation 

Improvement Program, which includes all transportation projects in the WFRC area to 

which funding has been committed for the next 6 years.  Mayor Tammy Long motioned 

that the TAC recommend that Trans Com release the Draft 2017-2022 TIP for public 

review from June 25 to August 6.  Alma Haskell seconded the motion and the committee 

voted unanimously. 

Approved 

 

 

3. Project 

Updates 

Andy Thompson, Kaysville City, reported on lessons learned from the 200 North (900 

West – Flint Street) reconstruction project:  1) think through implications of the federal 

funding process before applying for funding, especially in regard to right of way, 

utilities, and environmental review; 2) start early because each element takes longer; and 

3) use a public relations specialist. 

 

Brett Slater, UDOT Region 1, reported on the Midland Drive (4275 South – Hinckley 

Drive) project.  He reviewed the objectives of the project, one of which was to increase 

mobility by widening the road to a five-lane cross section.  Utility work, including Buy 

America requirements, was the most challenging aspect of the project.  

Information 

4. UTA 

Proposition 

1 Service 

Enhance-

ments 

Christopher Chesnut, UTA, reported that UTA conducted extensive community outreach 

in developing a service improvement plan for the revenue increases generated from the 

passage of Proposition 1 in Davis and Weber counties.  Generally, the plan calls for 

increased span (time of day, day of week) and frequency of service, implementing 

demand responsive service in areas of low population density, bus stop and active 

transportation improvements, and wayfinding.  Mayor Macfarlane, Sunset City, 

suggested extending service further on 1800 North to reach Walmart.  

Information 

5. Other 

Business 
Thanks to Clearfield City for our refreshments today.   

Information 

6. Next 

Meeting 

The next meeting will be July 27, 2016 at 10:00 AM at the Clearfield City offices.  

Refreshments will be courtesy of Clinton City. 

Information 

Only 



Attendance Roll 

Ogden-Layton Technical Advisory Committee 
Date     May 25, 2016            

Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your contact information if needed. 

√ Name Organization Phone E-mail 

X Adamson, Dave UDOT 801.781.0545 deadamson@utah.gov 

 Allen, Jason PEC 801.641.3403 jallen@pec.us.com 

 Allen, Tracy JUB (Hooper City) 801.547.0393 tla@jub.com 

 Anderson, Cheryl UTA Rideshare 801.287.2062 canderson@rideuta.com 

 Anderson, Jared Weber County   

 Anderson, Jon South Ogden City 801.622.2903 jandersen@southogdencity.com 

 Anderson, Justin Ogden City 801.629.8982 janderson@ogdencity.com 

X Anderson, Scott Woods Cross City 801.292.4421 sanderson@woodscross.com 

X Anderson, Steve West Haven City 801.430.3996 steve@westhavencity.com 

 Asay, Dave Front Line Public Involvement 801.712.3030 dave@frontlinepi.com 

 Ayala, Dean Jones & Associates 801.476.9767 dean@jonescivil.com 

 Bankhead, Ryan Layton   

 Barrow, Glenn Hooper City 801.732.1064 hoopercity@hotmail.com 

 Bartholomew, Tina UTA 801.237.1953 tbartholomew@rideuta.com 

 Beecher, Dave UTA 801.237.1906 dbeecher@rideuta.com 

 Bell, Matthew Weber County   

 Benford, George Horrocks Engineers 801.621.1025 georgeb@horrocks.com 

X Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.773.5559 wbennion@wfrc.org 

X Billings, Kip WFRC 801.773.5559 kbillings@wfrc.org 

X Bingham, Elden UDOT 801.870.4024 eldenbingham@utah.gov 

 Bjerreguard, John Roy City  wcjcb@comcast.net 

 Bjornstad, Julie WFRC 801.363.4250 jbjornstad@wfrc.org 

 Blackwelder, Glenn UDOT 801.887.3652 gblackwelder@utah.gov 

 Bloemen, Brian Syracuse City 801.619.9630 bbloemen@syracuseut.com 

 Boshell, Chad Farmington City 801.939.9287 cboshell@farmington.utah.gov 

X Burton, Barry Davis County 801.451.3279 barry@daviscountyutah.gov 

 Bush, Kent Clearfield City 801.825.1490 Kbush7@live.com 

 Call, Steve FHWA 801.955.3513 Steve.call@dot.gov 

 Campbell, Kevin Centerville City/ESI 801.263.1752 kevin.campbell@esieng.com 

 Cardon, Bruce UTA 801.510.4225 bcardon@rideuta.com 

 Cheney, Lloyd Bountiful City   

 Chestnut, Chris UTA 801.243.9087 cchesnut@rideuta.com 

 Child, Mike Clinton 801.941.9131 mchild@clintoncity.com 

 Christensen, Curtis Weber County 801.399.8374 cchriste@co.weber.ut.us 

 Christensen, Todd Bountiful City 801.298.6125  

 Clark, Kim Travelwise 801.860.7354 kim@v-i-a-consulting.com 

 Claussen, Valerie Pleasant View 801.827.0408 vclaussen@pleasantviewcity,com 

 Coulam, Brett UTA  bcoulam@rideuta.com 

 Covington, Zac BRAG   

 Cox, Bruce Centerville City   

 Cutler, Gordon 

G 

Uintah City 801.476.0356 2940799@comcast.net 

 Cypers, Amber Lochner 801.415.5800 acypers@hwlochner.com 

 Dabb, Kim Clearfield 801.525.4401 Kim.Dabb@clearfieldcity.org 

 Davenport, LaNiece WFRC 801.363.4250 ldavenport@wfrc.org 

 Davis, Boyd West Point 801.776.0970 bdavis@westpointcity.org 

 Dean, Bart UTA – Mt. Ogden 801.510.1557 bdean@rideuta.com 

 Dixon, Matt South Ogden City 801.622.2702 mdixon@southogdencity.com 



 Douglas, Shawn Riverdale City 801.394.5541 sdouglas@riverdale.state.ut.us 

  Edwards, Barry North Salt Lake city 801.335.8707 barrye@nslcity,org 

 Farhan, Muhammad WFRC 801.363.4250 Farhan@wfrc.org 

 Gemperlines, Andrew Avenue Consultants   

 Gillies, Daniel Ogden City 801-629-8991 danielgillies@ci.ogden.ut.us 

 Glidden, Jesse UDOT 801.726.5934 jglidden@utah.gov 

 Gooch, Cindy JUB Engineers 801.643.1761 cgooch@jub.com 

 Green, Brandon Fruit Heights City 801.546.0861 bgreen@fruitheightscity.com 

 Griffin, Kevin UDOT Region 1 801.620.1683 kgriffin@utah.gov 

 Gunn, Steve Holladay City  Sgunns6@gmail.com 

 Hacker, Ned WFRC 801.363.4250 nhacker@wfrc.org 

 Halford, Val John WFRC 801.773.5559 vhalford@wfrc.org 

X Hall, Jared Roy City 801.774.1027 jhall@royutah.org 

 Hancock, Jared Hooper City 801.732.1064 hoopercity@gmail.com 

 Harris, Rex UDOT R1 801.791.3926 rexharris@utah.gov 

 Harris, Steve Washington Terrace 801.395.8289 steveh@washingtonterracecity.org 

 Haskell, Alma UTA 801.741.8813 ahaskell@rideuta.com 

X Heiner, Samuel Jones & Associates 801.476.9767 Samuel@jonescivil.com 

X Hess, Scott WFRC 801.363.4250 shess@wfrc.org 

X Hodge, Scott Clearfield 801.525.4430 shodge@clearfieldcity.com 

 Humphreys, Brad UDOT 801.620.1605 bhumphreys@utah.gov 

 Hveton, Iain Ogden Planning Comm.  ihveton@yahoo.com 

 Jamison, Johanna UTA 801.856.4105 jjamison@rideuta.com 

 Jefferies, Randy UDOT 801.620.1690 rjefferies@utah.gov 

 Johner, Jory WFRC 801.773.5559 jjohner@wfrc.org 

 Jones, Brandon Fruit Heights City/So. 

Weber 

801.476.9767 brandonj@jonescivil.com 

 Jones, Brett Perry City 801.476.9767 brettj@jonescivil.com 

 Jones, Catherine UDOT 801.887.3449 catherinejones@utah.gov 

 Jones, Laynee Lochner 801.231.1160 ljones@hwlochner.com 

 Jorgenson, Kent UTA – Mt. Ogden 801.510.1484 kjorgenson@rideuta.com 

 Kirkpatrick, Kevin West Davis Corridor   

 Klemm, Sam WFRC 801.773.5559 sklemm@wfrc.org 

 Knobloch, Wendelin American Fork City  wendelin@afcity.net 

 Kololli, Abraham UTA 801.287-2002 akololli@rideuta.com 

 LaBonty, G. J. UTA 801.237.1979 glbonty@rideuta.com 

 Larsen, Jon WFRC 801.363.4250 jlarsen@wfrc.org 

X Larsen, Paul Brigham City 435.734.6603 plarsen@brighamcity.utah.gov 

 Lawrence, Bill UDOT 801.964.4468 BillLawrence@utah.gov 

 Laws, Kyle West Point City 801.776.0970 klaws@westpointcity.utah.gov 

 Leetham, Ken North Salt Lake City 801.335.8725 kenl@nslcity.org 

X Leonard, Blaine UDOT TOC 801.887.3723 BLeonard@utah.gov 

 Leonard, Bruce Brigham City 435.734.6614 bleonard@brighamcity.utah.gov 

 Long, Tammy South Weber City 801.570.1368 tlong@southwebercity.com 

 Luker, Matt UDOT 801.887.3627 mluker@utah.gov 

 Lund, Kellie FHWA 801.955.3522 kelly.lund@dot.gov 

 Lyons, Scott Box Elder County 435.734.3316 slyons@boxeldercounty.org 

X Mahone, Holly UTA 801.237.1994 hmahoney@rideuta.com 

 Mahoney, Holly UTA 801.237.1994 hmahoney@rideuta.com 

 Maio, Jerry UDOT 801.965.4181 jmaio@utah.gov 

 Manser, Richard UDOT   

 Markham, Loretta Lochner 801.415.5800 lmarkham@hwlochner.com 

 Mathis, Michael Syracuse City 801.529.7004 mmathis@syracuseut.com 



 McGrath, Jennifer UTA 801.237.1998 jmcgrath@rideuta.com 

 Minster, James F. South Ogden City 801.622.2701 jminster@southogdencity.com 

 Montgomery, Greg Ogden  gregmontgomery@ci.ogden.ut.us 

 Moss, Alan Layton City 801.336.3704 amoss@laytoncity.org 

 Nilsen, Kris Gardner Engineering 801.476.0202 kris@gardnerengineering.com 

 North, Tamara CRS Engineers 801.359.5565 tnorth@crsengineers.com 

 Noyes, Norm Sunset 801.940.1201 nnoyes@sunset.ut.com 

 Olsen, Brianne  West Davis Corridor   

 Ottoson, Paul North Salt Lake City 801.936.1122 Paulo@nslcity.org 

  Oyler, Jeff Davis County 801.451.3279 joyler@daviscountyutah.gov 

 Page, Nathan Riverton City 801.208.3136 npage@rivertoncity.com 

X Parkinson, Steve Roy 801.774.1027 sparkinson@royutah.org 

 Parter, Cole Ogden City 801.791.5529 coleparter@ogdencity.com 

 Pearson, Don Uintah City 801.479.8766 depearso@yahoo.com 

 Perrin, Joe UofU/A-Trans Engineering 801.949.0348 atrans@comcast.net 

  Peterson, Dave Farmington City 801.939.9211 dpeterson@farmington.utah.gov 

  Peterson, Kris UDOT 801.620.1640 krispeterson@utah.gov 

 Pilny, Tricia PSOMAS 801.270.5777 Tricia.ilny@psomas.com 

 Porter, Mary Horrocks Engineers 801.643.2613 maryp@horrocks.com 

 Potter, Chris UDOT 801.633.6255 cpotter@utah.gov 

 Pugsley, Tyler Brigham City 435.230.0422 tpugsley@brighamcity.utah.gov 

 Randall, Randy Centerville City 801.292.8232 rrandall@centerville.ut.com 

X Robertson, Jaron UTA 801.287.2161 jrobertson@rideuta.com 

 Rosenbalm, Chet AECOM 8013316.6801 Chet.rosenbalm@aecom.com 

X Rowland, Paul Bountiful City 801.298.6125  

 Schmalz, Kirk Davis County 801.444.2230 kschmalz@co.davis.ut.us 

  Scott, Greg WFRC 503.970.0278 gscott@wfrc.org 

 Shaw, Mitch Standard Examiner 801.629.8226 mishaw@standard.net 

  Shuler, Dana Weber County 801.399.8761 dshuler@co.weber.ut.us 

 Shuler, Shawn Horrocks Engineers 801.621.1025 shawns@horrocks.com 

 Smith, Matthew UDOT TOC 801.887.3716 matthewsmith@utah.gov 

 Smith, Rick JUB Engineering 801.547.0393 ras@jub.com 

 Taylor, Mark UDOT 801.887.3714 marktaylor@utah.gov 

 Taylor, Ryan UTA 801.287.2399 rtaylor@rideuta.com 

 Taylor, Tim UDOT Traffic & Safety 801.884.9166 timtaylor@utah.gov 

 Thompson, Andy Kaysville 801.546.1241 athompson@kaysvillecity.com 

 Tucker, Brandon Horrocks Engineers 801.660.0010 brandont@horrocks.com 

 Tuttle, Michael Weber County 801.399.8374 mtuttle@co.weber.ut.us 

 Waite, Mike Syracuse City 801.529.2700 mwaite@syracuseut.com 

X Westfall, Greg Perry City 435.723.6461 Greg.westfall@perrycity.org 

 White, Ben West Bountiful 801.292.4486 bwhite@westbountiful.utah.gov 

 White, Jaime UTA 801.237.1952 jwhite@rideuta.com 

 Wilcox, Bryce Clinton 801.547.0393 bkw@jub.com 

X Williams, Ken Centerville City 801.292.8232 kwillimas@centervilleut.com 

 Willliams, David Clinton, City 801.614.0700 dwillimas@clintoncity.com 

 Woodruff, James Layton City 801.336.3700 wwoodruff@laytoncity.org 

  Wright, Adam Davis County 801.444.2245 awright@co.davis.ut.us 

X Wuthrich, Ben WFRC 801.773.5559 bwuthrich@wfrc.org 

 Xochimitl, Muriel WFRC   

 Yorgason, Tyler Jacobs Eng. 801.573.2567 Tyler.yorgason@jacobs.com 

     

 


